HIWNIINIWWINM HUA

| ":.Aﬁer Recordlng Return To: PORT OF SKAGIT COUNTY ~ 9/25/2007 Pf_*?e__ ) 17°f__ 26 2:12PM

P.O. BOX 348
BURLINGTON, WA 98233

Document Title(s): __~ RESTATED LEASE AGREEMENT

Reference No. of Relatedfﬁ[__)bcumer_:it(s):

Grantor(s): '-.FT'.ORT OF SKAGIT COUNTY

Additional Grantor(s) on page of Document

Grantee(s): BAYVIEW EXECUTIVE HANGARS, LLC

Additional Grantee(s) on page  of Document

Abbreviated Legal Description: Lots l (-I- Ko-l % A onnd LD o B i ney
Site lan @ oo-03

Additional Legal Descriptions(s) on page o | - of Document.

Assessor's Parcel/Tax ID Number: \1—5353 PilB?JS(o P{l’f;&% \ A33CT
Pl’l SBtaD P36, P12 32

DKA(-" TCL;! N
JJ 11
RE ST sy

StP 25 2007

ANoUN! P 5 Q(
-
By%kagtbu Trec.surcr

WE




RESTATED LEASE AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

PORT OF SKAGIT COUNTY
_. and

BAYVIEW EXECUTIVE HANGARS, LLC

(with personal guarantee) |

Commencement Date:
October 1, 2007

o

9/26/2007 Page  20f 26 ZAZPM

Lessor: Port of Skagit County
Lessee: Bayview Executive Hangars, LLC



TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THIS LEASE AGREEMENT ..o e 5
2. TERM/NEGOTIATED EXTENSION woucviiviisiveeiscetessessseesresseesssesenassssenseresesssressssssnsssssassenes 5
3. BUSINESS PURPOSE / USE RESTRICTIONS .ottt s e e s 6
A RENT L i gt ereepai hreeensrereee e ans s s s s ene e raea s omrs e e aaeaces et aa b e e ans saesaasernesesasasee £ eenes et eetat e aeteeesrasas 6
5. PERIODIC RENT ADJUSTMENTS .............................................................................................. 6
6. PROCEDURE TO'DETERMINE ADJUSTED RENT = CPlucecriiieeeceireseereescs s esscsssresssan s 7
7. PROCEDURE TO DET'ERM:INE ADJUSTED RENT - MARKET RENT VALUE.......c..cccomninnnnnnn. 8
8. SECURITY FOR RENT :

9. LATE CHARGES ..

10. CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS/AMENDMENT OF LEASE TO REFLECT HANGAR

12. CONDITION OF THE PREMISES
13. LESSEE WILL OBTAIN PERMITS.......
14. INSURANCE COVERAGE ...............

19. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY ..ovviiieeecs e _
20. LAWS AND REGULATIONS ..ot
21, HOLDOVER oot ees e eeeer e
22. ENVIRONMENTAL PROVISIONS ...veeeveen
23. MAINTENANCE / COMMIT NO WASTE
24, UTILITIES cvviieeseieeeri ettt asae st n s by ens

33. FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION REQUIREMENTS R T
34, NOTICES oot ee e eee e e eeeeee st eee s s s e en e ens] T o eyt
35. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE BT,

fmmmmmmgmmm

Lessor: Port of Skagit County Skagit County Audltor

Lessee: Bayview Executive Hangars, LLC _79;/?7’7512007 Page 3of 25 2:12PM




PORT OF SKAGIT COUNTY

RESTATED LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of October 1, 2007, by and between the PORT OF SKAGIT
COUNTY, a Washington municipal corporation, ("Lessor,”) and BAYVIEW EXECUTIVE
HANGARS, LLC, _a--\_r"_\r_’as'hi'n_gt_on limited liability company (“Lessee”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Lessor and Martyn Aviation, LLC, a Washington limited liability company
(“Martyn”) entered into a Lease Agreement dated July 15, 2003 (“Initiai Lease”), concerning
property described as Lot 80-of the Amended Skagit Regional Airport Binding Site Plan, Phase
1, recorded under Skagit County. Aud|tor s File Number 200303040030, initially consisting of
73 152 square feet of land; and S

WHEREAS, the parties entered into’ an' Asis'lgngment to Lease with Consent Thereto, First
Amendment Thereof and Partial Personal Guarantee, dated June 22, 2004, assigning the
Initial Lease to Lessee; and

WHEREAS, the Initial Lease was amended by a Second Amendment to Lease Agreement
dated November 16, 2004; and :

WHEREAS, the Initial Lease was amended by a Thlrd Amendment to Lease Agreement dated
February 21, 2006; and 2 =

WHEREAS, Lessee has caused a binding site plan identified as PLO6-0913, to be recorded
on the Premises under Skagit County Auditor's File Number 200706180136, in accordance
with the Initial Lease and plans to construct and sell hangar units on the individual lots
created by the binding site plan, whereupon such lots would be leased by the hangar unit
purchasers (“Development Plans”); and SR

WHEREAS, Lessee has completed the construction of one (1) hangar unit dn" lot created by
the binding site plan which lot should no longer be subject to Lessee’s Iease W|th Lessor;
and T e

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee have agreed to a new, restated lease that ° reflects the" :
assignment and the amendments set forth above, recognizes the sale of a hangar unlt and_"
allows Lessee to carry out its Development Plans; P

I !mMflﬁ'ﬂlﬂ%ﬂlﬂﬂfﬂﬂﬂiﬂllfﬂﬂﬁlﬂﬂ!ﬂm{!ﬂ

Lessee: Bayview Executive Hangars, LLC Skagit County Alldltor
BI2B2007 Page 4o g 2:120m



_'_::_'.TH_EREFORE, and in consideration of their mutual covenants, agreements and undertakings
heréinafter contained, the parties hereto do mutually agree to that which is hereinafter set

"'ferth_z_.. upon and subject to the following terms, conditions, covenants and provisions:

A. LEASE TERMINATION

The lmtlal Lease ds assrgned and amended is hereby terminated and replaced with the
following:

1.

B RESTATED LEASE AGREEMENT

PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THIS LEASE AGREEMENT

The following descnbed property, which the parties agree is now 53,867 square feet

(hereinafter referred to as the "Premlses ) 'situated in Skagit County, State of Washington:

Lots1,4,6,7,8,9 and 10 ofthe Binding Site Plan entitled PL06-0913 dated
June 18, 2007, recorded - ‘under Skagit County Auditor's File No.
200706180136, which is part of Lot 80 of the Amended Skagit Regional
Airport Phase | Binding Site Plan dated. February 28, 2003, recorded under
Skagit County Auditor’s File No. 200‘303.040030.

Said property is depicted in Exhibit ”A" attached hereto and by this reference

incorporated herein.

2.

TERM / NEGOTIATED EXTENSION

a. Term. The term of this Lease shall be for twenty-five (25} years and ten (10)
months, beginning October 1, 2007, (hereinafter referred to as the “Commencement
Date”), and ending July 31, 2033, unless sooner términated pursuant to any
provision of this Lease. o S

b. Extension by Mutual Agreement: The term of the Lease may. be extended by
the mutual agreement of the parties at any time before expiration.* In the event of an
extension, the parties will negotiate a new lease payment reflecting: current market
conditions. All other terms of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect. Failure

of the parties to mutually agree on such an extension or new lease payrnent shall_

not be deemed a default by either party.

[

Lessee: Bayview Executive Hangars, LLC

Skagit County Auditor

9/25/2007 Page 5of 285 2:12PM



3.~ BUSINESS PURPOSE / USE RESTRICTIONS

~It.is understood and agreed that Lessee intends to use the Premises for constructing
a multlple burldlng/multlple unit leasehold aircraft hangar project and selling the units so
created,”and to conduct such other activities as are incidental and reasonably related
thereto, mcludlng but not limited to the creation of aviation-related offices within the
hangar buildings. -Sublessees or owners of units may engage in commercial activities that
are in full compllance with all applicable provisions of this Lease, laws and regulations and
only after reaching written agreement with Lessor concerning the type of activity and
manner by which it is: conducted It is further understood that the above activities are the
only type of activitiesto be. conducted upon the Premises. Failure to perform the above
type of activities or cessation of such activities or the carrying on of other type(s) of
unauthorized activities shall constitute a material default by Lessee of this Lease. Lessee
shall at all times operate on the Premises in a manner which will assure the safe, lawful
and healthful use of the Premises. Lessee agrees that it will not disturb the Lessor or any
other tenant of the Lessor by making or permitting the construction of overnight
accommodations, or use of the-facility for overnight stays, nor any disturbances or any
unusual noise, vibration or other condition on or in the Premises that is out of character
with its use as an aircraft hangar and ofﬁce facultty

4. RENT

Commencing on October 1, 2007, Lessee shall pay to Lessor, in lawful money of
the United States, without any set-off or deduction, in.addition to taxes, assessments, and
other charges required to be paid hereunder by Lessee, an initial rent for the Premises of
ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY THREE DOLLARS AND THIRTY NINE CENTS
($1,683.39), (hereinafter referred to as “Rent”), plus TWO HUNDRED SIXTEEN DOLLARS
AND FIFTEEN CENTS ($216.15) leasehold excise tax, during the term of this Lease. The
Rent for each month shall be paid to the Lessor in advance on or before the first day of
each and every month of the term of this Lease, and shall be. payable at such place as the
Lessor may hereinafter designate. The Rent may be further adjusted by the addition of
other sums and charges specified elsewhere in this Lease. The Lessor shall have all of the
same rights and remedies with respect to any additional rent or charges-in the event of
nonpayment or late payment as are available to it in the event of no"np'ayment or late
payment of the Rent. The Rent shall be adjusted as provided in the: below section entitled
“PERIODIC RENT ADJUSTMENTS.” A =

5. PERIODIC RENT ADJUSTMENTS
The Rent shall be adjusted on August 1 (“Change Date”) of every year durfingﬁ the. Iea'sé

term. No adjusted Rent shall be less than the Rent being adjusted. The adjustments. shall be
as follows: :

s Pt o Sagit County IO W
Lessee: Bayview Executive Hangars, LLC 00709250080

Skagit County Auditor
9125!2007 Page 6 of 25 2:12PM




A CPlI ADJUSTMENT: Commencing on August 1, 2008 and annually on each

- “anniversary of the Change Date, except as provided in the preceding paragraph, Rent

’.-shall be adjusted as set forth below in paragraph entitled “PROCEDURE TO
e D-ETERMINE ADJUSTED RENT - CPI.”

- b, MARKET RENT VALUE ADJUSTMENT: Commencing on August 1, 2010 and
every third year thereafter, the Rent will be adjusted as set forth below in paragraph
entitled - ”PROCEDURE TO DETERMINE ADJUSTED RENT — MARKET RENTAL

VALUE.”
6.  PROCEDURE TO DETERMINE ADJUSTED RENT - CP!

On the Change"D:at_e- of each year during the lease term, except as defined below in
the paragraph entitled “PROCEDURE TO DETERMINE ADJUSTED RENT - MARKET RENT
VALUE,” Rent shall be adjusted accordlng to the procedures set forth below in this

paragraph:

a. Definitions: The adjusted Rent rate(s) shall be determined in accordance
with the formula set forth below In applymg the formula, the following definitions

apply:

1) "Bureau”" means the US. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor
Statistics or any successor agency.

2} "Price Index"” means the' Co_ns'umer Price index for all Urban
Consumers (Seattle-Tacoma-Bremerton) issiied. from time to time by the
Bureau, or any other measure hereafter employed by the Bureau in lieu of
the price index that measures the cost of living or'if said Bureau should cease
to issue such indices and any other agericy of the. United States should
perform substantially the same function, then the mdlces issued by such
other agency. - L

3) “Current Index” means the Price Index for the month of Apnl most
recently preceding the Change Date. . -

4) “Prior Year Index” means the Price Index for the month of Apnl one
year prior to the Current Index. ] o

b. Formula: The adjusted Rent shall be determined by multinl'ytng ﬁthe.'Rent

rate(s) being adjusted by a multiplier equal to the change in the Price Index: 5|nce---..

the last adjustment computed as follows:

{Current Index} / (Prior Year Index) = (Change in Price Index)

esors Portof Skt County NIIUIMIIMMMMM(MMMMW/WLMN

Lessee: Bayview Executive Hangars, LLC Skagit County Auditor

9/25/2007 Page 7 of 25 2:12PM



(Change in Price Index) x (Rent being adjusted) = (Adjusted Rent)
" The Price Index (1982-84 = 100) for April, 2007 was 215.8.
'..'I;__“é_asehold excise tax shall be adjusted for the amount of Adjusted Rent.
7. PROCEDURETO DETERMINE ADJUSTED RENT - MARKET RENT VALUE

Conﬁhﬁéncit_\"g Qn'A_ugust 1, 2010, and every third year thereafter (“Market Change Date”},
the Rent shall be adjusted as follows:

a. Amount:  The Rent shall be adjusted to be the market rent value of the
Premises, plus .applicable leasehold excise tax. Lessor shall notify Lessee, not later
than one hundred twenty (120) days prior to the anniversary of the Market Change
Date of the year in which market rent value is to be determined, of the amount of new
market rent, as determiried by the Port Commission. If Lessee does not accept the
market rent value dete_rmlned_by Lessor, it shall so notify the Lessor, in writing,
(“Notice of Non-Acceptance”) within twenty one (21) days of the date it receives
notice of the Lessor's determination or-Lessee shall be preclusively deemed to have
accepted the determination. - Upon' timely Notice of Non-Acceptance, market rent
then shall be established by the procedure in the succeeding paragraph.

b. Procedure If Dispute Regarding Rent:Amount: If Lessee timely notifies the
Lessee that it rejects the market rent value established by Lessor, then the fair cash
value of the Premises shall be determined. For purposes of setting the fair cash
market value of the land, each lot of the.land shall be considered as a separate,

vacant, identifiable tract of real property. Such determmatlon shall be made by a
MAI appraiser whose selection shall be by mutual agreement of the parties. If they
are unable to agree on the selection within fourteen (14) of L.essee’s Notice of Non-
Acceptance, then a MAI appraiser shall be selected. by the- presndmg judge of the
Superior Court of Skagit County if the Lessee files an action therefore within twenty-

eight (28} days of the Lessee’s Notice of Non-Acceptance. -If such action is not
timely commenced, Rent shall be set as determined by Lessor per the first sentence
of subsection (a.} of the section entitled “PROCEDURE TO: DETERMINE ADJUSTED
RENT - MARKET RENT VALUE.” Once the fair cash market value of the Premises is
determined, the rent amount shall be established based on the Lessor's then
established rate of return for comparable leased properties. The cost of the. appraisal
shall be borne equally by both parties. No party shall be entitled to any statutory or
contractual costs or attorney fees related to a petition to appoint an appralser
hereunder. L

c.  The market rent value adjustment shall be effective on each Market Change o

Date no matter when it is established pursuant to the above procedure, provided .=~

that for every day less than one hundred twenty (120) days prior to each Market

Lessor: Port of Skagit County ”III!'"!!M(I)“WO nj“ﬂllu\“!!“llmﬂ“m)ll

Lessee: Bayview Executive Hangars, LLC ‘
Skagit County Auditor

9/25/2007 Page Bof 28 2: 12PM




© .+ Change Date that the Lessor’s notice of determination of market rent called for in
7 “subsection (a.) of the section entitled “PROCEDURE TO DETERMINE ADJUSTED
RENT - MARKET RENT VALUE”" above is provided to Lessee, the effective date of the
_~“increase, once established, shall be delayed for an equal number of days beyond each
“Market Change Date.

8. SECURITY FOR RENT

To secure --....thq' Rent hereunder, Lessee agrees to provide to Lessor, prior to the
Commencement Date; one of the following:

a. Cash depl'o_sit'_in”an amount equal to two (2) months’ Rent, plus leasehold tax;
or L e
b. Rent msurance bond or other security acceptable to Lessor in an amount

equal to one (1) years’ Rent ‘plus Ieasehold tax; or

C. Construction or ownershlp of lmprovements on the Premises, the value of
which is equal to or in excess of one (1) year's Rent, plus leasehold tax, and where
ownership of the improvements reverts to Lessor at termination of this Lease. The
value of Lessee’s improvements fot purposes hereof shall be determined by (1) the
improvement costs, as set forth in Lessee’s building permit application(s); or (2) the
value of its building, as determined by the Skaglt County Assessor, as the assessed
value for tax purposes. : .

Lessee shall provide security as set forth above by each anniversary of the
Commencement Date. Lessor shall refund any security deposit still in its possession to
Lessee within thirty (30} days of termination of this Lease, less any amounts owed to Lessor
due to Lessee’s failure to meet its obligations under this Lease. . -

9. LATE CHARGES

Lessee hereby acknowledges that late payment by Lessee to the Lessor of Rent, or
any other sums due hereunder will cause the Lessor to incur costs net otherwise
contemplated by this Lease. Accordingly, if any installment of Rerit-or any other sum due
from Lessee shall not be received by the Lessor within ten (10} days after. such amount shall
be due, then, without any requirement for notice to Lessee, Lessee shall’ pay-the Lessor a
late charge equal to 5% of such overdue amount. The parties agree that such-late charge
represents a fair and reasonable estimate of the costs the Lessor will incur by reason-of late
payment by Lessee. Acceptance of such late charge by the Lessor shall in-no-event-
constitute a waiver of Lessee's default with respect to such overdue amount, nor-prevent
the Lessor from exercising any of the other rights and remedies granted hereunder: Iri'the
event that a late charge is payable in this Lease or otherwise, whether or not collected for .-~
three (3) installments of Rent in any 12 month period, then Rent shall automatically

Lessor: Port of Skagit County ‘M“ZW!)W(INMMISIPWEWM)WLWJM(ll

Lessee: Bayview Executive Hangars, LLC \
Skagit County Auditor

9/25/2007 Page 9of 25 2:‘71727FM_




" become due and payable quarterly in advance, rather than monthly notwithstanding the
_above section entitled “RENT” or any other provision of this Lease to the contrary. In
~addition to the late charges provided for in this section, interest shall accrue on Rent, or

any other sums due hereunder, at the rate of one and one-half percent (1 1/2%) per month

from the date due until paid.

10. "CONSTRUCT!ON OF IMPROVEMENTS / AMENDMENT OF LEASE TO REFLECT
HANGAR SALES

a. Lessee intends to construct, in phases, six (6} aircraft hangar buildings on the
Premises. . The ‘estimated value of all the buildings is expected to exceed ONE
MILLION TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,200,000), computed on a
basis of FORTY DOLLARS ($40.00) per square foot of building area and assuming
the construction of six (6) five thousand (5,000) square foot buildings. Prior to
commencement of any construction under this Lease, Lessee and Guarantors shall
guarantee the completion of all hangar buildings for which Lessee commences
construction.  Such guarantee .shall include but will not be limited to Lessor's
expenses, fees and costs it. may incur to complete any building for which a
certificate of occupancy is not obtained within six (6) months of the commencement
of any construction activity on the Premises.

Lessee shall complete the. “rough-in” plumbing in each unit of the hangar
buildings to allow each unit owner‘the ability to.complete a finished restroom.

b. Construction of the sixth hangar shall be substantially complete by
December 24, 2006. These improvements and "any others Lessee intends to
construct on the Premises shall be at Lessee’s -cost. - Lessee shall not commence
construction of any improvements or alterations (alteratlons include, but are not
limited to structural changes, painting of theexteriors-of structures, changes to
wiring and plumbing} or install any fixtures (other than ﬂxtures and trade fixtures
which can be removed without injury to the Premises) without prior written consent

of Lessor and subject to any and all conditions in such approval. Lessee shall
submit to Lessor all plans and specifications relating to ‘such .construction of
improvements, alterations or installation of any fixtures (other than fixtures and trade
fixtures which can be removed without injury to the Premises), in accordance with
development standards from time to time adopted by the Port___Cqmml_s.S|o_n. The
construction of all improvements, alterations and/or installation of fixturés shall be
carried out by Lessee in a first-class manner at its sole cost and expense, and in.full
compliance with all federal, state, county and other governmental statutory and
regulatory requirements. Until the expiration or sooner termination of this: Lease
and subject to the provisions of the section entitled, ”DISPOSITION “OF
IMPROVEMENTS AT END OF LEASE,” hereof, title to any improvements situated
and constructed by Lessee on the Premises and any alteration, change or addition .~ <
thereto, as well as title to fixtures and articles of personal property attached to.or

esor:Poro Sk County HUMATBIRN

Lessee: Bayview Executive Ha , LLC
yvew Bxecul near Skagit County Auditor

'8/25/2007 Page _ 10 of 25 2:12PM_




= used in connection with the Premises by Lessee, shall remain solely in Lessee. All
" other provisions of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

¢ Upon completion of construction of a hangar unit, its sale to a third person
“or entity (“Buyer”) shall be conditioned upon the Buyer qualifying for and entering
- into a ground lease with the Lessor on such terms and conditions as are agreeable to
Lessor and Buyer. Immediately upon such sale and execution of a ground lease by
Lessor and: Buyer, this Restated Lease Agreement shall be automatically amended to
delete from the Premises that binding site plan lot upon which the hangar unit so
sold is located and to adjust the Rent due hereunder in an amount equal to the
result of the followmg equation:

rental rate immediately prior to amendment — (Per Square foot rental rate
before amendment x number of square feet deleted) = new rental rate

Such amendment shall‘become effective on the date that the Buyer's lease
with Lessor commences -and such amendment shall be evidenced by a written
amendment executed by Lessor and Lessee. Buyer's lease with Lessor shall not
commence unless and until such amendment is executed by Lessor and Lessee.

11.  DISPOSITION OF IMPROVEMENTS AT END OF LEASE

Lessee shall have the right to remove all eq’_u_ipment, personal property and trade
fixtures which may have been placed upon the Premises by Lessee during the period of this
Lease, provided that the same are removed upon conclusion of the Lease and that the
Lease is in good standing. Any such equipment, personal property and trade fixtures not
removed from the Premises by the conclusion of the Lease shall revert to Lessor. All other
improvements shall become the property of the Lés__éor. If Lessee does not remove all
equipment, personal property and trade fixtures which-have been placed on the Premises
by Lessee during the period of this Lease and Lessor wants the property removed, then the
same shall be removed and stored at Lessee's expense and Lessor shall recover any costs
and expenses from the Lessee resulting from the removal.- .Following removal of said
described property, the Premises shall then be restored by Lessee’to’a condition requiring
Lessor to only undertake normal excavation for construction of a new bwldmg, or to such
other condition approved by Lessor prior to termination of this Leasé.- .~

12. CONDITION OF THE PREMISES

Lessee has inspected the property and the sub-surface conditions, and accepts the
property in its present condition. Lessee is not relying upon any covenants, warranties or".
representations of Lessor as to its condition or usability, except Lessor's right to grant a_--'
lease of the property. Lessee agrees to make any changes in the Premises necessary to
conform to federal, state and local law applicable to Lessee's use of the Premises. '

T

Lessee: Bayview Executive Hangars, LLC Skagit County Auditor
9/25/2007 Page 11 of 25 2:12PM




13." LESSEE WILL OBTAIN PERMITS

“Lessee ‘shall be solely responsible for obtaining and complying with all permits,
approvals or licenses required for the operation and conduct of Lessee's business activities
and any-approved. construction, installation, erection and/or operation of any structures,
facilities or.equipment, including but not limited to, items constituting alterations or
defined as trade fixtures on the Premises. If Lessee fails to obtain and comply with such
permits, then Lessee accepts full responsibility for any and all costs incurred by the Lessor,
including actual attorney's fees, incurred by Lessor pursuing Lessee's default for its failure
to obtain and/or comply with such permits. Lessee agrees to hold the Lessor harmless from
any liability and to fully reimburse expenses of the Lessor for Lessee's failure to obtain
and/or fully comply with a{ny nec'esi'sary permit.

14.  INSURANCE COVERAGE

a. Casualty Insurance Lessee shall at Lessee's expense maintain on all
improvements belonging to Lessor and on all of Lessee's personal property and
leasehold improvements and- alteratlons on the Premises, casualty insurance, with
extended coverage in the amount of their replacement value.

b. Liability Insurance: Lessee shall, at its-"o.Wn expense, maintain throughout the
term of this lease, proper liability insurance with"a reputable insurance company or
companies satisfactory to the Lessor in“the minimum of $1,000,000 single limit
liability, and a comprehensive general liability broadening endorsement (and
hereafter in such increased amounts to be comparable and consistent with the
going or standard coverage in the area for comparable busmess operations).

C. Certificates: The Lessor shall be named as one of the ‘insured, and shall be
furnished a copy of such policy or policies or certificate(s) of coverage, or both, at
the Lessor's election. Each certificate of insurance shall provide that the insurance
policy or policies are not subject to cancellation without at least thirty (30) days
advance written notice of such cancellation having been first given to the Lessor.

15. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The Lessor and Lessee hereby mutually release each other, and théir respective
successors or assigns, from any liability and waive all right of recovery against each other
from any loss from perils insured against under their respective fire insurance contracts,.
including any extended coverage endorsements thereto. Provided, that this section shall
be inapplicable if it would have the effect, but only to the extent that it would have the"’_ o

effect, of invalidating any insurance coverage of Lessor or Lessee. iy
o
T

Lessor: Port of Skagit County 200 !’ 0

Lessee: Bayview Executive Hangars, £LC Skagit County Auditor
9/26/2007 Page 12 of 25 2:12PM




“16."_HOLD HARMLESS PROVISIONS, LIABILITY AND INDEMNITY

“The Lessor, its officers, employees and agents, shall not be liable for any injury
(including death) or damage to any persons or to any property sustained or alleged to have
been stistained by the Lessee or by others as a result of any condition (including existing or
future defects in-the Premises), or occurrence whatsoever related in any way to the
Premises or related in any way to the Lessee's use of the Premises or Lessee's performance
under this Lease, except to the extent of such damage caused solely by negligence of the
Lessor. Lessee agrees:ta defend and hold and save the Lessor, its officers, employees and
agents, harmless from any and all liability or expense (including expense of litigation) in
connection with any suchitems of actual or alleged injury or damage.

17. PARKING

Lessee shall bear ali reé.pbnsibi-.l-i_ty to assure that Lessee’s leased parking area is
available only for Lessee, the hangar owners or sublessees and their guests. Lessee agrees
not to use any public streets, rights of way or other properties not included in this Lease for
the parking of vehicles. S

18.  ADVERTISING AND SIGNS

No signs or other advertising matter, ‘symbols, canopies or awnings shall be
installed, attached to or painted on the Premises without the prior written approval of the
Lessor's executive director, or the executive director's-designee.

19.  EQUAL OPPORTUNITY

The Lessee covenants and agrees that in the performance of this Lease, the Lessee
shall conduct its activities in a manner that will assure fair, equal ‘and. nondiscriminatory
treatment of all persons regardless of race, creed, sex, marital status or ethnic origin.
Notwithstanding any exemption contained in the State or Federal :law,_the Lessee shall
comply with all Federal and State laws, rules or regulations. eoncerning. hiring and
employment and assuring the service of all patrons, customers, members -or invitees
without discrimination as to any person's race, creed, sex, marital status or ethnic origin.

20. LAWS AND REGULATIONS
The Lessee agrees, at its sole cost and expense, to conform to, combfyh. with a'r]d--- .

abide by all lawful rules, codes, ordinances, requirements, orders, directions, laws -a:"n__d_'-'
regulations of the United States, the State of Washington, and any municipality oragency

of any of said entities, including rules and regulations of Lessor, including without .~ *

limitation those relating to environmental matters, now in existence or hereafter
ot R
Lessee: Bayview Executive Hangars, LLC

Skagit County Audltor

9/25/2007 Page 13 of 25 2:12pM




~* promulgated, applicable to the Lessee's use and operation of said Premises, including the

construction of any improvements thereon, and not to permit said Premises to be used in

“violation-of any of said rules, codes, laws or regulations. Any fees for inspection of the
Premises during or for the term of this Lease by any federal, state or municipal officer shail
be paid by Lessee. Lessee shall pay all costs, expenses, liabilities, losses, damages, fines,
penalties, clalms and demands, including reasonable counsel fees, that may in any manner
arise out. of or be lmposed because of the failure of Lessee to comply with the covenants of
this section.

21, HOLDOV_E.R"_'_'"' -

a. Holdover as-_'_MOnth—to—Month Tenancy. If Lessee shall, without the written
consent of the-Lessor, hold over after the expiration of the term of this Lease, such
tenancy shall be for‘an indefinite period of time tenant of suffrage, which tenancy
may be terminated as ther provided by the laws of the state of Washington. All
provisions of this Lease, except those inconsistent with a tenancy at suffrage and
Subsection (b), entitled- "Rent and Terms hereof shall remain in effect during such
hold over period.

b. Rent and Terms. During such tenancy, the Lessee agrees to pay to Lessor a
monthly rent equal to one and-oné-quarter (1-1/4) times the most recently required
monthly rent amount applicable for the month in which the term hereof expired or
was terminated (which the parties acknowledge is reasonable) plus leasehold excise
tax. S

22, ENVIRONMENTAL PROVISIONS

This section delineates the Lessor’s and the'lessee’s rights and obligations with
respect to the release, spillage, storage, transportation or. any“other aspect of handling
hazardous or toxic materials of any nature (“Hazardous Materlal”) regulated by federal
and/or state law (“Hazardous Material Regulation”) : g

a. Lessee covenants to defend, indemnify, and. hold Lessor harmless
(“Indemnify”)from any imposition or attempted imposition. by~ any person upon
Lessor of any obligation or cost (“liability”) of whatever form, including, without
limitation, damages; claims; governmental investigations-;__ _~proceedings or
requirements; attorney fees in investigation, at trial or administrative proceeding, or

on appeal; witness or consultant costs; or any other liability to the extent that such
liability arises from a violation, or alleged violation, or from the failure to satisfy a
requirement, or alleged requirement, of any Hazardous Material Regu'lation' and/or-.
any environmental or land use law or regulation or arising from the release, splllage

or any other mishandling or misuse of any Hazardous Material causing damage to
the property of, or resulting in injury to, any third any person, and proximately ..~
resulting from use of the Premises during the term of this Lease, and without regard

.

Skagit County Audltor
8/25/200Q7 Page 14 of 25 2:12PM

Lessor: Port of Skagit County 'llMlm

Lessee: Bayview Executive Hangars, LLC




" to when the liability is asserted.

23

7 b, In like manner as in subsection (a.) above, so Lessor shall Indemnify Lessee
‘solely-for liability proximately resulting from use of the Premises prior to the
“commencement of this Lease, or from conditions caused by Lessor subsequent to

- the Commencement Date,

c. Léssor represents and Lessee acknowledges that Lessor has visually inspected
the Premises for'legally impermissible Hazardous Material contamination and that
none was apparent on the surface of the Premises from a visual inspection as of the
date of this Lease. Without waiving its right to enforce the Lessor’s duties set forth
in subparagraph (b)'above Lessee releases any and all claims against Lessor for the
costs to remediate, .or pay damages or penalties to any third party due to, any
Hazardous MaterialContamination which henceforth may be discovered on the
Premises, mcludlng payment of all attorney fees and claims of loss of, or
interference with, use. of the Premises.

d.  Any other provisior__n_"_(jf-_thils"___-l;ease to the contrary notwithstanding, Lessee's
breach of any covenant contained in_this section shall be an event of default
empowering Lessor, in addition to exercising any remedy available at law or in
equity, to terminate this Lease and-to evict Lessee from the Premises forthwith in the
manner provided by law and herein,

e. Lessee shall notify Lessor within twehty?fo"uf_:(24) hours of its discovery of any
release of a reportable quantity of any Hazardous Material, or of the receipt by
Lessee of any notices, orders or communications.of any kind from any governmental
entity which relate to the existence of or potenhal for Hazardous Material or
environmental pollution of any kind existing. on or.resulting from the use of the
Premises or any activity conducted thereon. If Lessee-failsto comply with any of
the requirements of this section, Lessor may undertake, without cost or expense to
Lessor, any actions necessary to protect Lessor's mterest mcludlng steps to comply
with such laws. S

MAINTENANCE / COMMIT NO WASTE

The Lessee shall at all times during the term of this Lease maintain'the Premises in

good condition and shall, at its sole cost and expense, keep the Premises and the adjoining
driveways, walkways and landscaping neat, clean and in a safe and sanitary condltlon
Lessee agrees not to allow conditions of waste and refuse to exist on the Premlses

24,

UTILITIES

Lessee agrees to contract with the appropriate provider and pay for all publlc

utilities which shall be used in or charged against the Premises, and to hold the Lessor

m\wwmwwm

Lessee: Bayview Executive Hangars, LLC

ty Auditor

Skag‘t GCoun
15 of

gj26/2007 Fag® 7

25 2. 12PM




'_f_".lfieirmle'ss from such charges. With regard to utilities provided by the Lessor including
drainage, Lessee will pay to Lessor according to the Lessor's or Skagit County Drainage
~Utility/Drainage District 19's established rate.

25. 'LIENS AND INSOLVENCY

Lessee shall keep the Premises free from any liens arising out of work performed,
materials furhished, or obligations incurred by Lessee. In the event Lessee becomes
insolvent, voluntarlly ‘or involuntarily bankrupt, or if a receiver, assignee or other
liquidating officer is appomted for the business of the Lessee, then the Lessor may cancel
this Lease at Lessor's optlon

26.  TAXES

Lessee shall pay any taxes-on the Premises and/or on the leasehold interest created
by this lease and/or any actlwty arlsmg under this Lease.

27. COSTS AND ATTORNEYS FEES

if by reason of default on the- part of elther party to this Lease agreement it becomes
necessary to employ an attorney to recover any payments due hereunder or to enforce any
provision of this Lease, the prevailing party, whether such party be the successful claimant
or the party who successfully defended against. the claim of the other party, shall be
entitled to recover a reasonable attorney's feeand to be reimbursed for such costs and
expenses as may have been incurred by such prevalllng party, including those incurred on
appeal. _ . _

28.  TERMINATION

Upon termination of this Lease or any extension thereof, whether by expiration of
the stated term or sooner termination thereon as herein provided, Lessee shall surrender to
Lessor said Premises peaceably and quietly and in the condition required under the
paragraphs entitled “MAINTENANCE/COMMIT NO WASTE” and ”DISPOSITION OF
IMPROVEMENTS AT END OF LEASE.” e e

29.  DEFAULT AND RE-ENTRY

Time is of the essence of this agreement. (i) If (a) any Rent or other payment due
from Lessee hereunder remains unpaid for more than ten (10} days after the date it is due;
(b) Lessee files a voluntary petition in bankruptcy or makes a general assignment-to the-.
benefit of, or a general arrangement with, creditors; (c) there is an involuntary bankruptcy

filed against Lessee that has not been dismissed within thirty (30} days of filing; (d)'Lessee -
becomes insolvent; or (e} a receiver, trustee, or liquidating officer is appointed for Lessee's .~

business; or (ii) If Lessee violates or breaches any of the other covenants, agreements,

s Prtof Skt Gouny LT

Lessee: Bayview Executive Hangars, LLC Skagit County Audit
uditor
9/25/2007 Page 16 of 25 2:12pMm




“* stipulations or conditions herein, and such violation of breach shall continue for a period
-of thirty (30) days after written notice of such violation or breach is sent to Lessee, or upon
“Lessor's discovery that Lessee made any misrepresentation (including omissions) of any fact
or circumstance material to the Lessor’s initial determination of the Lessee’s suitability to
become-a tenant of the Lessor, then Lessor may at its option, declare this Lease forfeited
and the term hereof ended, or without terminating this Lease elect to re-enter and attempt
to relet;-in which event Lessee authorizes Lessor to relet the Premises or any part thereof
for such term or terms.(which may be for a term extending beyond the term of this Lease)
and at such rent of rents and upon such other terms and conditions as Lessor in its sole
discretion deems advlsabl_e._ Upon each such reletting, all rents received by Lessor from
such reletting shall be. applied, first, to the payment of any amounts other than Rent due
hereunder from Lessee to- Lessor; second, to the payment of any costs and expenses of such
reletting and renovation, -including brokerage fees and attorneys’ fees; third, to the payment
of Rent due and unpaid ‘hereunder, and the residue, if any shall be held by Lessor and
applied to payment of future Rent as the same may become due and payable hereunder. If
rent received from such relettlng during any month are less than that to be paid during that
month by Lessee hereunder, Lessee shall pay any such deficiency to Lessor, and Lessee
covenants and agrees to pay Lessor for all other expenses resulting from its default,
including, but not limited to, brokerage commissions, attorneys fees and the reasonable
cost of converting the premises for-the beénefit of the next lessee. Delinquent Rent and
other payments shall bear interest at the rate of eighteen percent (18%) per annum from the
date due until paid. In the event of any default hereunder and entry in, or taking
possession of, the Premises, Lessor shall have the, rlght but not the obligation, to remove
from the Premises all personal property located therein, and may store the same in any
place selected by Lessor, including but not limited to-a public warehouse, at the expense
and risk of the owners thereof, with the right to sell such stored property, without notice to
Lessee, after it has been stored for a period of thirty {30) days or more, with the proceeds of
such sale to be applied to the cost of such sale and to the payment of charges for storage,
and to the payment of any other sums of money which | may then be due from Lessee to
Lessor under any of the terms hereof. - :

30.  ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLEASE

Subject to the provisions of the section entitled ““CONSTRUCTION OF
IMPROVEMENTS / AMENDMENT OF LEASE TO REFLECT HANGAR SALE_S",-”_l:essee shall
not, by operation of law or otherwise, assign or sublease any portion - of the Premises
without Lessor's prior written consent. The consent of Lessor to any assignment or
sublease shall not in any manner be construed to relieve Lessee from: (1) the requirement
to obtain Lessor's express written consent to any other or further assignment or. sublease;
(2) its duties and obligations under the Lease. As a condition to any assignment or-.
sublease, Lessor may revise the rent to be consistent with its then current rent policy. The
sale or transfer {whether in a single transaction or cumulatively) of fifty percent (50%) or'_ o
more of the equity in Lessee shall be considered an assignment. i

\\\mm\u\mwm\mmmm\mw

Skagit County Auditor
9/25/2007 Page 17 _of B 1:5 21 ?PM

Lessor: Port of Skagit County
Lessee: Bayview Executive Hangars, LLC



31, LESSOR'S RIGHT TO ENTER PREMISES

____4_..-.-'L__(_é-séor and/or its authorized representatives shall have the right to enter the Premises
at all reasonable times for any of the following purposes:

La, To determine whether or not the Premises are in good condition or whether
the Lessee is complying with its obligations under this Lease;

b. ' To -do____'an_"y__ necessary maintenance and to make any restoration to the
Premises that'thj'e'L_essor has the right or obligation to perform;

C. To post “For Rent" or "For Lease" signs during any period that the Lessee is in
default; :

d. To repair, mamtam or lmprove the Premises; and

e. To do any other act or thmg necessary for the safety or preservation of the
Premises. L

Except in the event of bona ﬁ_dé e.nj_ergéncies, Lessor shall provide notice to Lessee
not less than twenty-four (24) hours in adv'ance of any such inspection.

Lessor shall not be liable in any manner for. any inconvenience, disturbance, loss of
business, nuisance, or other damage arising out of the Lessor's entry onto the premises as
provided in this section. Lessor shall conduct its activities on the Premises as provided
herein in a manner that will cause the least mconvenlence annoyance or disturbance to
the Lessee. : ;

Lessee understands that the Premises is within the Lessor's Bayview Business and
Industrial Park, situated in Industrial Development District No. 1.. Lessor has or may
promulgate and adopt resolutions, regulations and covenants for the orderly development,
maintenance, care and control of all property within said district.- The same effect Lessee's
use of the Premises. Lessee agrees to comply with such resolutions, regulations and
covenants in force as of the date of this Lease and all other resolutlons ‘regulations and
covenants which may be promulgated by Lessor and which shall not discriminate against
Lessee and which do not prevent the conduct of Lessee’s business operations.-

32, RETENTION OF AIRSPACE RIGHTS BY LESSOR

Lessor retains the public and private right of flight for the passage of z;i-r_chraf't'--.i:n fhe-- :
airspace above the surface of the Premises, together with the right to cause in said'airspa"ce_--'
such noise as may be inherent in the operation of aircraft, now known or as hereinafter -~

used, for navigation of or flight in said airspace and for use of said airspace for taklng off'_._.-.--'

from, landing on or operating at Skagit Regional Airport “N\mw
o SR
Lessor: Port of Skagit Cqunty Szkg g?tl%t?n%ysﬁ\umto"
Lessee: Bayview Executive Hangars, LLC 12PM
9/25/2007 Page 18 of 26 2:12PA




"33 FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION REQUIREMENTS
'L.es_siee' agrees:

- a, To prevent any operation on the Premises which would produce
electromagnetlc radiation of a nature which would cause interference with any
existing - or. future navigational aid or communication aid serving Skagit Regional
Airport, or. whlch would create any interfering or confusing light or in any way
restrict visibility at. _the Airport; and

b. To preveh.i.: an.y"use of the Premises which would interfere with landing or
taking off of atrcraft at Skaglt Regional Airport, or otherwise constitute an aviation
hazard. ' :

34. NOTICES

All notices or payment hereunder may be delivered or mailed. Below are the
addresses of the parties: : :

LESSOR:  Port of Skagit County -~ LESSEE:  Bayview Executive Hangars, LLC

15400 Airport Drive L 5503 Vale Street

P. 0. Box 348 ) ~. Anacortes, WA 98221
Burlington, WA 98233 ey

Phone: (360) 757-0011 S+ “Phone: (360) 293-3654

FAX: (360) 757-0014 S FAX: (360) 293-4369

35. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE

it is mutually agreed and understood that time is of the esserice of this Lease and that a
waiver of any default of Lessee shall not be construed as a waiver of any subsequent default, and
that any notice required to be given under this lease may be ‘given by United States Mail
addressed to the party identified in the paragraph entitled “NOTICES” of this Lease, or to such
other address(es) that either may hereafter provide in writing to the other party for-such purpose.

AN IWIIIIWIMIWIWMIM

Lessor: Port of Skagit County 3"39“ COUth AUdltor
Lessee: Bayview Executive Hangars, LLC 9/25/2007 Page 19 of 25 2:12pM



_ ZIN. WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor has caused this instrument to be signed by its
'-'pres.ldent and secretary, on the date and year first above written.

LESSOR: -
PORT OF SKAGIT COUNTY

Patricia Botsford—ﬁ_ba_ﬁih;' E_xecutive Director

Date

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Lessee has caused this instrument to be signed by a
member of Bayview Executive Hangars LLC on the date and year set forth below.

- LESSEE:
“BAYVIEW EXECUTIVE HANGARS, LLC

. -."-'By B QW

Member o

P‘Jcm %ZJE\CW
Prlnt Name

9 /2(7/0 -)
Date /

NWMLW![\(mlmmlmlwﬂ“w 5

Skagit County Auditor
9/25/2007 Fage 20 of 25 2_1?P_M

Lessor: Port of Skagit County
Lessee: Bayview Executive Hangars, LEC




PERSONAL GUARANTEE

BRIAN KENT HOFFERTH and ELIZABETH JANE RAY, husband and wife, and the marital
community -thereof, as “Guarantor,” hereby personally guarantee Lessee’s obligations to
complete’ lmprovements as set forth in Paragraph 10 of the Lease, “CONSTRUCTION OF
IMPROVEMENTS / AMENDMENT OF LEASE TO REFLECT HANGAR SALES,” and hereby
agree unconditionally __t_o'_ indemnify and hold harmless the Lessor for any cost, expense or
fee incurred by thé Lessor in the event Lessee fails to complete improvements as required
in said Paragraph 10.. This: personal guarantee is in addition to any other remedies
available to the Lessor. -~ -

GUARANTOR:

o o

BRIAN KENT HOFFERFH

Date 7// 2 O{/O P

STATE OF WASHINGTON }

) s8.
COUNTY QF SKAGIT )

On this /B day of e 2007 before me the undersigned, a Notary
Public in and for the state of "Washington, duly commlssmned and sworn, personaliy
appeared Patricia Botsford-Martin, to me known to be the executlve ‘director of the Port of
Skagit County, a municipal corporation, the corporation that executed the foregoing
instrument, and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and
deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein mentloned and on oath stated
that she is authorized to execute the said instrument. : :

Witness my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year f!rst above

aitty,,
N

\\\\Q\\\“E ar H'-".‘lf //’/
SOy :’ % _Katmaesa. M. CZ/M
.D 7

written.

3 I8 wotan gy = Notary Public in and for the state of
E__r.ﬁ AUBLIC -'z.-?: Washington, residing at @chr}e T
%‘?;\%;OH 2 1q’§€;9§" My commission expires:  23/2.5/ 2 QgQ
,’//, E"“““\Q\\\\\ .
""Hr%'h?\“\\\ Printed Name: k@nner; M. 7 74/’3{\_/
7

— MR

Lessee: Bayview Executive Hangars, LLC
Skagit County Auditor

0/25/2007 Page 21 0of 25 Z 12PM



| ":.STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss.
COUNTY OF SKAGIT )

On thls Q\On'\day of 2007, before me, the undersigned
Notary “Publi¢ .in.and for the State of Washington, duly commissioned and sworn,
personally appeared By HeFCetl~ , to me known to be a member of
Bayview Executive Hangars, LLC, a Washington Ilmlted liability company, the company
that executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be the free
and voluntary act and deed of said company, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned,
and on oath stated that-he-was duly authorized to execute the same and that the seal
affixed is the corporate s.eal -o’f'éaid company.

Witness my hand and offlcnal seal hereto affixed the day and year first above
written. T :

NG ary Publlc in and for the state of*

W_ash_l_.n_g_ton residing at Seaimy-loN L e .h_._)
My -commission expires: S —¥-2.01L |

Printe.d Name:j?.hc,i K. Somlshura

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) 5.
COUNTY OF SKAGIT )

On this2OWday of Septeocter 2007 before e, personally appeared
Brian Kent Hofferth, to me known to be the individual descrlbed in: and who executed the
within instrument and acknowledged he signed and sealed the ‘same as his free and
voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes herein ment-id,'n'ed.

Witness my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year first above
written. S

Qo K

Notary Public in and for the state of =~
Washington, residing at SeA o>\ !;QD”}LE __Aﬂ o~

My commission expires: G— =20 ) R
Printed Name: ) Cirmelt S cul%rv) =

W

Lessee: Bayview Executive Hangars, LLC Sxagit County auditor
©/25/2007 Page 22 of %5_ 2:12PM




 STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss.

""COUNTY OF SKAGIT )

C)n thls 2} day of Sepqi-ern ber- 2007, before me, personally appeared
Elizabeth Jane Ray, to me knowrt to be the lndlwdual descnbed in and who executed the
within ‘instrumenit-and acknowledged she signed and sealed the same as her free and
voluntary act and: deed for the uses and purposes herein mentioned.

Witness my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year first above

written.
\\u\”“H.r.-, %
Q\Q-‘\\\ N M H4"’f/ . W
A -*sﬁ‘O"é} °o ___Notary Public in and for the state of
3 '§ NOTARY & '_i_ '_W__ashmgton, residing at r~
St Ao “imZ My commission expires: 25 O
2 i $0PUBL\G §5.-- y P
~, ,2‘ --H.Q.E!-“Qg - Printed Name: b
”“Hr:ut\‘“ e
Lessor: Port of Skagit County Sk ! ﬁwﬂmﬁﬂlmﬂ
Lessee: Bayview Executive Hangars, LLC aQ'f County Audi
9126/2007 Page 3 o



’Z.dug

DL N=AEN

DAKAY 20334 24--ENDE - SITE -

Slor Date Timp: 05715707 A2:03pm SWE:Tuiain: B SSh Onus DA, SKAREG

L}

~ Survey in the SE1/4 of the SW1/4

N and in the SW1/4 of the SW1/4 of
Section 34, Twp. 35 N.. Rng. 3 E., W.M.

~ ENISING PP WATER LINE IS ALDNEG THF NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF
HICGING AMIPORT WAY. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORKATION ON THIS AND

\\l OIHER UTRINES SEE AMENDED SHAGT REGINNA AIRPORT BINDING
SIFE PLAN, FHASE | FILEC 1N AF 200303040030,

Address Range .

FROM 15224 10 13068 FUGHTUNE ROAD

CURVE TR : o
# RS oiLiA”  LENGTH A
Cr 450.00° DEAP¥ o RAR “~
€2 450.00° .as‘u.m,....n. LLE S ///
. . N
/./
// \;// RINDING SITE PLAN AY ~
~ PPN FHED 1N AF §200303040030 y //
//. N HU%./ | S - ~
~ \N //. & S
L)
EONOSN 7 NN
S . ~ VA \\ ~ N ~
N s . / o \\\/ / S ,7 “

8 8 o B B = ~ // Q- / ~ o o

" - ron ey ~ ~ rl[\\ LW / // Tom

O —— ~ . Q frb( / ~ ?/

. ™~ &/, ~
Scofs in Fasl ™~ ™ v Q@ ~
~ -~ Q 4 - .
~ - 7 ~
~ -~
~ ~

T TAE . THEF f
T55FPD6 1" = O ZDF?

FRaM 11000 TO 13481 HIGGINE. ARPORT WAY "

/" Binding Site Plan for
/ Bayview Execulive

Binding Site Pian No. _PLO6-0913.

. Legend
e ® SE7 /7 X 1 RONFOROING
o RON WiTH YELLOW PLASTIC TAP
MARKED "SKA SURV 17651

AND WHITE 2 X 2° WSS
STAKE, ENCEPT AS NOFED.

B OUND RENFORCING ROD WiTH
YELLOW PLASTIC £AP
L5 19645

8 FOUND CONCRETE MONUMFNT
WM BRARS CAP W CASE AND
COVER.

@ CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH
BAASS CAP IN CASE AND
COVER AS SHOWN ON SURVEY
NED N VOLUME 3 OF
SURVEYS Al PAGE 127,

O SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

o SANWARY SEWER CLEANOUT

O CAICH RASIN

& FIRE HYDRANT

M WATER METER

o TELEPHONE RISER

Hangars LLC.

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE

AVEYOR'S

his map correchy representy

2
(L]

TORREHT 2007 SAACD SUAVEYDAS, WHC.

!

|

1

L

Urveyors . Enaineers

306 wetealf St., Sedro=Woshey, WA 98284 Phone: (3¢

|

!

i

200

i

Skagit County Auditor

25 2:12PM

24 of

Exhibit A

9/25/2007 Page



T

Survey in the SEI/4 of the SW1/4 and in the SW1/4 of the Swi/4

1

» L
of Section 34, Twp. 35 N., Rng. 3 E, WM .
- s Slgp—
. " gy 8 =0
[ ———
Notes Legal Description -
1 gOING STE PLAW NUMGER AND DATE OF APPROVAL SHALL BE INCLUDED N AIL DEEDS AND CONTRACIS LOT 80, AVENDC SKAGT RECIORAL AMFORT BINDING STTE PLAN, PHASE I, PLop-p1#7, DATED rEBRUMY 70, 20057 B° R (DD .m
R T Ways, EASEMENTS, COMWUNITY URLITES AND PROBFETIES SHALL BE OWRED AKD LUNTANED 50 STPARATE CORPORATE ENTITY OR THE N ORUED MAREH 4, 7003 UNDER AUDTOR'S FILE NG 00MIIDE0030, RECOROS OF SKACh county, wshgTow. D B B =
OWNERS OF PROBFRTY SERVED BY THE FACAITY AND KEPT IN 600D REPAR ANT ADEQUARE FROVISIONS SHALE 86E MADE FOR APPROPRIATE PRO-RATA AND RFING A PORYION OF SECTION A, IOWNSHIP 34 NORTM, RANGE T EAST, KM, AND pr SECRONS 33 7aND 34, vy 0 Io -
€ FOR SUCH £ BF ANF FUTURE TAND OIMSIONS THAT WILL ALSO USE THE SANE PRWATE ROAL TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 3 EAST. Wi ) L Lo ooN = o 3
WD EASE SHALL THE EDUNTY ACCERT A DECWCAON OR ANY OBUGATION AS FO ANY Such ROAD, SYREET, ANOZOR AILEY UNTA THT SAME AND ALt nwE =—"—«f
ROADS, STREETS, AND/OR ALLEYS CONMECING IHE SAME TO THE FUHT, CURRENT COUNTY ROAD SYSTEM WAVE BEEN BROUCHT W) FUIL. CURRENT o B —
By BrAD STANTUANS AND A RIGHI OF WaP OEFD WS BEEN TRANSFERRED TO AND ACCEPTEO B MM COUNIY Q m o= =
S BASIS. OF -SEARINGS - AWENDED SKATIT RIGIINAL ARPORT SWIING SITE FLAN, PIASE & FILED UNDER SHAGIT COUNTY A7 FIDB30Ie00ID. onsen . Cohn . . SR —— g T
o ZONING/COMPRENENSIVE PLAN DESKNATION — AVAION RELATFD (avR} KNOW ALL MEW BY THESE PHESENTS THAF W THE {N(TERSICNED. SUBGMOERS. HERERY CEADTY THAT THIS SHORT B ——Cn £
5 SFWER - CTY OF EURLINGION. T 16 NADE AS QUR FREE AND VILUNTARYT ACT AND DEEUD:. VAWl -t
5 TMIS SURVEY WAS ATCOMPLISHED BY FILD MRAVFRSE LSWC- 5 SECOND 07 SETTER DIGITAL FLECIRONC TOTAL STANGN, and MEETS OR EXCEEDS ; A ’ B =" > _—— 0
THE STANDARIS CONTANED i WAC 112- 110-090 - Lh SORRETY b YN - —— — W &)
2 ND BURDING PERNT SHALL BE ISSUED FOR ANY RESIOENTUAL ANO/OR COMMFREIL STRUCTURES WHICH ARE NOY. AT PHE TIME OF APPLICATIGH, poRi OF Skack counry e R TP T . T e
SEVERVINED TN EF WITUN AN OFFICUL DFSWHATED BOUNDARY OF A SKAGIT COUNTY FIRE ST, L S " W
& A SKAGI COUNTY ADDRESS RANGE WAS BEEN AFPUED 10 T ROAD SVSTEM f THES SUBLMESION, AT THE TWE OF ABPLICATION FIIR BUNLDIHG : . R w, =05
AN1/0R ACCESS PERMAS, SKACT COUNTY 515 WILL ASSIGH INDMDUAL ADDRESSES iV ACCORMANCE Wind PHE PROVISIONS OF SKACH COUNTY COTE &5 m ——— o
P CHANGE 1M LOCATION OF ACCESS, MAY AECESSATE A CHANGE OF APORESS. CONTACT SKAY COUNTY PLANNING ANG DEVELOPMENT SERVICES L c k BDSQW Q men w 5 el =0 n
s WATER — WAIER WKL BE SUPPLED BY PUD. #1 OF SKAGHT county Q Al T T\ 4
A NEW AND EXISTING WATER WELLS ON PME SUBJFCT PROPERIY CR ON AACENT PROPEANES ARE REQUIED TO HAVE 100-FONF RANIIS WELL STATE OF wAswwGrON, county oF Stoak. o o o . et ]
L IECTON. ZONES T0 GIARD AGANST WASTE AND CONTAMOUATION. SOME EXAMPLES OF SOURCES OF FOTFNMAL CONTAWNATION INCLUDE; SEPTIC 1 CERNFY THAT | HNOW DR HAVE SANSFACFORY DWDENCE pur Bt cicia W bdskerd- et Sowen s 2 E—
SYSTENS; WAMURE LAGDONS: SEWASE [AGOONS, NOUSTRUL LACDONS: LAMOFTIS; HAZARDOUS WASTE SITES; SEA-SALT INTRUSITN AREAS; CHEMITAL DR IWSIRUMEN], ON QATH :STATED THAT HE/SHE WAS SUTHORIZED 1O EXECUTE THE INSTRUMENT NI ACKNOW EDGED " i —
FETROLELG STORAGE AREAS, FIPELINES USED 70 COMEY VATERILS WiTH CONTALINARGY POITNTAL; {IVESTOCK BARNS: AND LWESTOCK FEED 1015, e Expcuhies Dirscd e OF THE-FORT OF SKAGT COUNTY T6 BE THE FREE AND VOLUNTARY L7 5§
For WELLS PRITED AFTER 1997 ON LTS PLATIFD AFTER 1903 TWE WEIL PROTECRON ZOME s BE CONTAINED ENTIRFLY ON THE (DT OWNED I o SUCH PARTY FOR TE USES AMD FIRPOSES MENTOMED iy Rl INSTRUMENT 8
TFE SWE AND/OR BE PROVOFD THROLGH APPROPSUNT COVENANTS DR EASEMENTS. s, o : - o
1o AL RUNGFF- FROM INPERVOLS SURFACES AMD ROOF DRWNS SHAIL HE DIRECTED ST 45 NOT 8 AWERSELY EFFECT ADVACENT FROPERTIES WOTARY SIRRATURE i%.s e Crrtaeess e ot Ve 3
1+, SURIFCT PROPERTY WAY BE ENCUMAFRED 6Y FASEMENTS O RESTRICTIONS CONTANED I DDCUNENTS FILED IN AT 561607, AF JSA14NT; : of : : S5 E,
;| ¥

AFJRESION AFF 820585 AFJAIGS09, AF 7912060047 AF.§ 8703610001 AF JRIOS80042; AF J O105T0004Z; AF. JI512040086:

AF A200300040030; AF JPDRSASI0NICN. AF J2005) Z0S00R5; AF J200517086085; AF p2005120RN087; AF J200F121RN15E: AFFA0DS122200 45

Y2 THF TNEXL ACREAGE i THIS BWMING STE PLAN SURDMSION (S 188 ACRES.

13 SEE SCE 1415 200{S)a{8) FOR ADDIONAL SETRACK WFORMATION AN} SPECIAL PROVISIONS RELATWE Tt PEVELOPMENT.

14 DFVELOPMENT 15 SURICT T THF PROSIONS OF SOC 14 16210 ARPORT ERVIRONS QUESL, (AFO) -

Vb ATLOV OF RECORP CERRPCATION HAS BEEN ISSUFD FAR ALD LOTS NCLUDED I TI0S LAND DIVISION. BY VIRRUE OF RECORDING TS LAND DMISION,
S 0 ISSUANEE OF THE L0V EERTRCARON, ALL LOTS HERENN SHALL BE CONSIGERED J0TS OF RECORD FOR CONVEYANCE AND TEVELOPMENT PURFOSFS”
eSS OTHERWIST RESIRICTED, SEE AFAAO0IIBOIET

_aa.nz:.

o o far 5.%%.:%&.@%2 L )

. sHTE.or wasniIon, counry of Skamit )
- CERTEFV T t KNOW OF HAVE SATISTACTORY PVDENCE THAT . Orrion Ut fee b, s mas

IWSTRLENT, ON OATH STATE) E%b‘m WAS #LTHORIZED TO ENECIE THE WSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGLD 1
i DF BAYVEW ENECUIVE FANGARS, HLC 10 RE P4E FREE AND VOLUNTARY

Binding Sile Plon No._PLO6-0913

%

&
it
3
1y
il
Bl

o ’ .nﬂ..ﬂwm S PARTY FOR THE USES AND PURPDSES MENTIGHED I (HE MSTROMENE, { o,
_— fwmm WT. ] w L stvarone Lsbenall i Homubirmm e Eﬁ. it o - i
e 2 oo, wLsou nosn . e 1801 uv arvowmienr reeres W33/ 10 £% H "
LI : o PLpLIt -
| y Vicinity Sketch L 2 m W 3
3 o L Treasurer's Certificate 2 ﬂ A
& PIACT) JOLES R FHiS 15 TD SEATFY THAT ALL TAYES MERETOFORE LEVIED AND WHICH WAVE BECOME A [N ON THE LANDS HEREW m H
3 E : D it DEE FUALY FAD AND DISCHARGLD ACCORDNG TO THE RECOROS OF MT OFFICE 1P IO ANE 5 e g
B ) . IWCLUDING THE YEAR 2007  ONE WAL OF s g n 2
- R | E T QY7 & L
m MMMUCH Rosh - Lo oG k— = I W g W
| —— 1 LY ~
g : Approvals g 3
_— PROVED FOR THE COUNTY OF SKAGH. STATL Of WASHRGION &
2 / R - MMMNP g
: i o g
5 i I T+ £ o3
3 B b
w . - _ .K\N”muu s o
g o 3 »
2 : 4 . feT9] i
u 5 HARFERSON, BOARD DF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS DaTE A
i E E
g 5
| Owner f H
S RS OF SKAGIT COUNTY E:
E: < e - T = 15400 ARPORT DRVE g i
4 - AURLINGTON, WA 982 m " g
“s) Developer @
L BAYVIEW EXECUNVE HANCARS. LIC — B
g PAKAYE ROM S514 vatf SPREET =
3 ANACDRTES, wA 98221 . . . =3
€ ¢ Binding Site Plan for g
E : - - Bayview Execulive Hongars LLC.
g lﬁl-lmﬁ? sorezn [ o je [T rssee [ - roo0 [ o2 | Y

25 2:12PM

25 of

9/25/2007 Page




